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DECI SI ON

MORGENSTERN, Menber: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed
by Respondent, Victor Valley Union H gh School District
(District), to the attached proposed decision of a PERB
adm ni strative |aw judge (ALJ).1 The ALJ found that the
District violated section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the

. . 2
Educati onal Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA or Act) by

Charging Party, Victor Valley Teachers Association (WIA
or Associ ation), requested oral argunent before the Board. That
request was denied by letter to the parties dated February 27,
1986.

2EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherw se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code.



(1) unilaterally inplementing in January 1984 a 10-m nut e- per-
day increase in the teachers® instructional day (resulting in
a 10-m nute-per-day decrease in paid preparation tine),

(2) wunreasonably denying paid release tine to WIA negotiators
for an Cctober 1984 negotiating session, and (3) unilaterally
elimnating two pre-class teacher preparation days in Septenber
1984 (by increasing the nunber of instructional days).

After reviewing the entire record in this matter, including
the Proposed Decision and the District's exceptions thereto, we
find the ALJ's findings of fact to be free from prejudicial
error and adopt them as our own, except as nodified below. In
accordance with the discussion below, we affirmin part and
reverse in part the ALJ' s conclusions of law. Specifically, we
affirmthe finding that the District violated the Act by
uni l aterally increasing the nunber of instructional mnutes and
increasing the nunber of instructional days. However, wth
regard to the increase in instructional mnutes, we believe the
District's waiver defense nerits further comment. W reverse
the finding that the D strict unlawfully refused to negotiate

release tinme for the October 1984 negotiating session.

DI SCUSSI ON

The Request for Oal Argunent

The Association did not file a response to the District's
exceptions, nor did it file any exceptions of its own. n
March 21, 1985, the Association filed its request for ora

argunent. Wthin that request, the Association acknow edged



that it had "inadvertently" mssed the deadline for filing a
response to the District's exceptions. However, PERB Regul ation
323153 requires that a request for oral argunent be filed with

a statenment of exceptions or a fesponse to a statenent of
exceptions. Therefore, the filing deadlines for requests for
oral argunent mrror those for statenents of exceptions and
responses to statenments of exceptions. Consequently, where, as
here, a request for oral argunent is filed after the tine to
file exceptions or responses to exceptions has passed, such a

request is likew se untinely.4

Wil e Regul ation 32315 provides that the Board may direct
oral argument on its own nption, we see no reason to do so in
the present case. The record is fully adequate, the matter was
fully litigated, and the issues presented are not novel. The
Associ ation asserts that oral argunment is necessary due to the
i nportance to this case of the inpact of Senate Bill 813
(Education Code section 46200 et seq.) However, the D strict

has never clainmed Senate Bill 813 as a defense to its actions,

3PERB Regul ations are codified at California Administrative
Code, title 8, section 31001 et seq.

“Pursuant to PERB Regul ation 32136, a late filing may be
excused in the discretion of the Board, but only under
extraordinary circunstances. Wile the Association does not
expressly argue that its late filing should be excused pursuant
to Regul ation 32136, we note that a party's "inadvertent"
failure to effect a tinely filing does not constitute
extraordi nary circunstances. Anaheim Union H gh School District
-(1978) PERB Order No. Ad-42.




nor could it successfully, for the relevant provisions do not
prescribe mandatory action.
Wi ver

Wth respect to the increase in instructional m nutes, the
District excepts to the ALJ's conclusion that the Association
did not waive its right to bargain by failing to request
bargaining. The ALJ found that references in District board
agendas prior to the two readings of the District's proposal to
increase instructional time (Decenber 13 and 27) failed to
constitute sufficient notice to WIA. The ALJ al so found that
teacher and WT A negotiator Don WIson spoke with his principal
(Julian weaver) about the change, but only after the change had
been i npl enent ed in_Janulary 1984. The ALJ went on to specul ate
that, even if this conversation did take place before the
District board's decision, it would not constitute sufficient
notice, In fact, it appears fromWIson's testinony that he did
speak with Waver about the change just before the Christnas
break (in m d-December), after weaver had informed the entire

Victor Valley H gh faculty of the change.

Neverthel ess, we find that the evidence presented is
insufficient to denonstrate waiver on the part of the
Associ ation, A vvai.ver of the right to bargain nust be "clear
and unm st akable," evidencing an intentional relinquishment of

rights under the Act. LOS Angeles comunity college District

(1982)' PERB Deci sion NO. 252; San Franci sco community col |l ege

District (1979) PERB Decision NO. 105. Prior to arriving at a



firmdecision to nake a change in a matter within the scope of
representati on, an enployer nust provide the exclusive
representative of its enployees with notice of the proposed
change and a reasonable opportunity to negotiate over the

change. Arcohe Union School District (1983) PERB Deci sion

No. 360; Arvin Union School District (1983) PERB Decision

No. 300; Los Angel es, supra.

Rel ying on common |aw agency principles, the Board has
previously held that notice to enployees not hol ding any
official position in the enployee organization is insufficient.

See, e.g., Arcohe, supra, and Los Angel es, supra. W take this

opportunity to further clarify the character of the notice
required prior to making a change in a matter within the scope
of representation. |

Noti ce of a proposed change nust be given to an official of
the enpl oyee organi zation who has the authority to act on behal f
of the organization. The notice nust be communicated in a manner
which clearly informs the recipient of the proposed change. Even
in the absence of formal notice, proof that such an official had
actual know edge of the proposed change wll suffice. Notice
nmust be given sufficiently in advance of a firm decision to nmake
a change to allow the exclusive representative a reasonable
amount of time to decide whether to nake a demand to negoti ate.
What constitutes a "reasonable anount of tinme" necessarily
depends upon the individual circunstances of each case. As

wai ver is an affirmative defense, an enployer asserting a waiver



of the right to bargain properly bears the burden of proving
that the exclusive representative failed to request bargaining
despite receiving sufficient notice of the intended change.55
In the present case, it was not proven that any official of
the Association was given formal notice or had actual know edge
of the proposed change in instructional mnutes. Wile Don
Wl son was a nenber of the Association's bargaining team for the
1984-86 contract, it was not shown that he had assunmed his
duties prior to the District's firm deci sion on Decenber 27,
1983, nor that he had the requisite authority to act on behalf
of the Association. Though the Association received agendas for
the District board s Decenber 13 and 27 neetings, the D strict
failed to denonstrate that the agendas clearly inforned the
Associ ation of the proposed increase in instructional mnutes.®

There was no evidence that any Association representative

attended either neeting.

*Wal nut Val ley Unified School District (1983) PERB
Deci sion No. 289; Brawley Union H gh School District (1982) PERB
Deci sion No. 266; NLRB v. Transportation Managenent Corp. (1983)
462 U. S. 393; Wtkin, Calitornia Evidence (2nd Ed.) p. 180;
California Evidence Code section 500.

®Gting Arvin, supra, the ALJ concluded that references in
District board agendas do not constitute sufficient notice to
enpl oyee organi zations. W find this reading of Arvin to be too
broad. Arvin involved the nere Postin? of agendas at various
school sites. An agenda may suffice 1t it is delivered to a
proper official and is presented in a nmanner reasonably
calculated to draw attention to any iten(s) reflecting a
proposed change in a matter within the scope of representation.




Refusal to Negotiate Rel ease Tine for
the October 29 Negotiating Session

The ALJ found that, while an earlier refusal by the D strict
to grant additional release tinme was reasonable, its refusal to
consider release tinme for an COctober 29, 1984 neeting w thout
the presence of a PERB-appointed nediator reflected unlawf ul
inflexibility in light of changed circunstances. However, since
the refusal to consider additional release tine took place
during the statutory inpasse procedures7 and did not involve a
formal part of those procedures, there can be no violation.

EERA section 3543.1(c) provides that:

A reasonabl e nunber of representatives of an
exclusive representative shall have the
right to receive reasonabl e periods of
released tinme without |oss of conpensation
when neeting and negotiating and for the
processi ng of grievances. (Enphasi s added.)

The Board has held that the subject of release tine is

within the scope of representation. Anaheim Union H gh School

District (1981) PERB Decision No. 177.

Wil e section 3543.1(c) speaks of the right to reasonable
rel ease tinme "when neeting and negotiating," this right
logically applies only when the "neeting and negotiating"” in
guestion is required by the Act. Assumng that the agreenent to
"negotiate" on Cctober 29 did not break the inpasse between the

parties, the duty to bargain was dormant because the parties

"EERA section 3548 et seq.



were in the mdst of the statutory inpasse procedures.® The
only duty was to participate in good faith in the inpasse

procedures.® Mreno Valley Unified School District v. PERB

(1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 191. Since neetings wthout the appointed
medi ator are not required by the statutory inpasse procedures,
the District's denial of release tinme did not constitute bad
faith.

In sum because the duty to bargain was suspended by the
parties' inpasse and because neetings w thout the appointed
medi ator are not a required part of the statutory inpasse
procedures, the District was under no obligation to consider or
to grant release tinme for the October 29 neeting. W find no
basis for attaching any obligations or conditions upon the
District's otherwise purely voluntary participation.

Accordingly, we reverse the ALJ's finding of a violation.

qWWile the Qctober 29 neeting was referred to as a
"negotiating session” by both parties, there was no evi dence
that either party had reveal ed any proposed concessions
sufficient to break inpasse at the tine of the denial of
release tinme. Clearly, had inpasse been broken, the duty to
bargai n woul d have been revived, as would the duty to provide
reasonable release tinme. However, the record does not reflect
that inpasse was broken. It merely reflects that the parties
agreed to neet w thout the appointed medi ator.

Failure to participate in good faith in the statutory
i npasse procedures is a specifically enunmerated unfair practice
pursuant to EERA section 3543.5(e).



ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of | aw,
and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to EERA section
3541.5(c), it is hereby ORDERED that the Victor Valley Union
H gh School District, its governing board and its

representatives shall:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in good faith
with the Victor Valley Teachers Association concerning the
amount of paid non-instructional tine and the nunber of paid
non- st udent wor kdays.

2. Denying the Victor Valley Teachers Association the right
to represent the enployees by failing and refusing to neet and
negotiate in good faith concerning the amount of paid
non-instructional time and the nunber of paid non-student
wor kdays.

3. Interfering wth enployees in the exercise of rights
guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act by
failing and refusing to neet and negotiate with the Victor
Val | ey Teachers Associ ation concerning these subjects.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWN NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO EFFECTUATE
THE PCLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Upon request, neet and negotiate with the exclusive
representative concerning the anount of paid non-instructional
time and the nunber of paid non-student workdays.

2. Reinstate the anount of paid non-instructional tine in

effect prior to January 3, 1984, and the nunber of paid



non- st udent wor kdays prior to the first day of classes in effect
prior to the 1984-85 school year, until such tine as the parties
reach agreenent or negotiate through conpletion of the statutory
i npasse procedure concerning the subject matter of the unilateral
change. However, the status quo ante shall not be restored if,
subsequent to the District's actions, the parties have, on their
own initiative, reached agreenent or negotiated through

conpl etion of the inpasse procedure concerning non-instructional

time and non-instructional workdays.

3. Gant to each of the enployees harnmed by the unil ateral
change the amount of time off which corresponds to the nunber of
extra hours worked as a result of the increase in class tine
i mpl emented on January 3, 1984, and as a result of the
elimnation of two non-student workdays prior to the conmencenent
of classes in Septenber 1984. Should the parties fail to reach
a satisfactory accord as to the manner in which such tine off
will be granted or if an individual is no longer in the
District's enploy, then such enployees will be granted nonetary
conpensation comrensurate with the additional hours worked.
However, if subsequent to the District's unlawful action the
parties have, on their own initiative, reached agreenment or
negoti ated through the conpletion of the statutory inpasse
procedure concerning these subjects, then liability for
conpensatory time off or back pay shall term nate at that

point. Any nonetary paynent shall include interest at the rate

of ten (10) percent per annum

10



4. Mail copies of the attached Notice to the enpl oyees
affected by the District's conduct within ten (10) cal endar days
after this Decision is no |longer subject to reconsideration.

5. Wthin thirty-five (35) days followng the date this
Decision is no longer subject to reconsideration, post at all
work | ocations where notices to enployees customarily are
pl aced, copies of the Notice attached as an Appendi x hereto,
signed by an authorized agent of the enployer. Such posting
shall be maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
wor kdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to insure that this
Notice is not reduced in size, defaced, altered or covered by
any materi al .

6. Witten notification of the actions taken to conply with
this Oder shall be nmade to the regional director of the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ations Board in accordance with his instructions.

It is further ORDERED that all other allegations in Case
Nos. LA-CE-1974, LA-CE-1995 and LA-CE-1996 are hereby DI SM SSED

The Association's request for oral argunment pursuant to PERB
Regul ation 32315 is DEN ED, as previously comunicated to the
parties by letter dated February 27, 1986.

This Order shall be effective imediately upon service of a
true copy thereof upon the Victor Valley Union H gh Schoo

District.

Menbers Burt and Craib joined in this Decision,

11



APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case Nos. LA-CE-1974,
LA- CE- 1995 and LA-CE-1996, Victor Valley Teachers Association v.
Victor Valley Union Hgh School District, 1n which all parties
had the right to participate, 1t has been found that the Victor
Vall ey Union H gh School District violated section 3543.5(a), (b)
and (c) of the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act.

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and will abide by the following. W wll:

A, CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in good faith
with the Victor Valley Teachers Association concerning the
amount of paid non-instructional tinme and the nunber of paid
non- st udent wor kdays.

2. Denying the Victor Valley Teachers Association the
right to represent the enployees by failing and refusing to
nmeet and negotiate in good faith concerning the anount of paid
non-instructional tine and the nunber of paid non-student
wor kdays.

3. Interfering wth enployees in the exercise of rights
guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act by
failing and refusing to neet and negotiate with the Victor
Val | ey Teachers Associ ation concerning these subjects.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO EFFECTUATE
THE POLI CIES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Upon request, neet and negotiate with the exclusive
representative concerning the anount of paid non-instructional
time and the nunber of paid non-student workdays.

2. Reinstate the anount of paid non-instructional tinme in
effect prior to January 3, 1984, and the nunber of paid
non- st udent workdays prior to the first day of classes in effect
prior to the 1984-85 school year, until such tine as the parties
reach agreenment or negotiate through conpletion of the statutory
i npasse procedure concerning the subject matter of the unilateral
change. However, the status quo ante shall not be restored if,
subsequent to the District's actions, the parties have, on their



own initiative, reached agreenent or negotiated through
conpl etion of the inpasse procedure concerning non-instructional
time and non-instructional workdays.

3. Gant to each of the enpl oyees harnmed by the unilatera
change the anount of tinme off which corresponds to the nunber of
extra hours worked as a result of the increase in class tine
i npl enented on January 3, 1984, and as a result of the
elimnation of two non-student workdays prior to the comencenent
of classes in Septenber 1984. Should the parties fail to reach
a satisfactory accord as to the manner in which such tinme off
will be granted or if an individual is no longer in the
District's enploy, then such enployees wll be granted nonetary
conpensation comensurate wth the additional hours worked.
However, if subsequent to the District's unlawful action the
parties have, on their own initiative, reached agreenent or
negoti ated through the conpletion of the statutory inpasse
procedure concerning these subjects, then liability for
conpensatory tinme off or back pay shall termnate at that
point. Any nonetary paynent shall include interest at the rate
of ten (10) percent per annum

Dat e: VI CTOR VALLEY UNION H GH SCHOOL DI STRI CT

Aut hori zed Representative

THIS IS AN OFFI G AL NOTICE. | T MUST REMAI N PCSTED FCOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT' BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

VI CTOR VALLEY TEACHERS
ASSOCI ATI ON,
Unfair Practice

Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-1974

LA- CE- 1995
V. LA- CE- 1996
VI CTOR VALLEY UNION HI GH SCHoOL PROPOSED DECI SI ON
DI STRI CT, (1/ 28/ 85)

Respondent .

Appear ances; Charles R Gustafson, Attorney, for Victor Valley
Teachers Associ ation; Janae Novotny, (Atkinson, Andel son, Loya,
Ruud & Romo), Attorney for the Victor Valley Union H gh School
District.

Before; Martin Fassler, Admnistrative Law Judge.

| NTRODUCTI ON. AND PROCEDURAL HI STORY

The charging party in these cases accused the respondent of
i npl ementing two unlawful unilateral changes in teachers
wor ki ng schedul es, one having to do with the school cal endar,
the other having to do with the daily bell schedule at two
school s; of refusing, unreasonably, to allow the teachers'
negotiators to have release tine fromtheir assignnents, beyond
a specific hour limt; and of retaliating against the teachers
association by the refusal to grant release tine to negotiators
for a specific neeting.

The first of the three charges hereip was filed April 26,
1984. In it, the Victor Valley Teachers Association (hereafter

"WI'A" or "the Association") accused the Victor Valley Union

Thi's Board agent decision has heen appealed to

the Board rtself and is not final. Only to the
extent the Board itself adopts this decision and
rationale my it be cited as precedent.




Hi gh School District (hereafter "the District") of unilaterally
adopting a new bell schedule which increased the instructiona
time, and reduced the preparation tine, for teachers at two of
the schools in the District. On May 21 the WTA filed two
charges. One alleged that the District had acted unreasonably
and illegally by refusing to allow release tinme for Association
negotiators, in connection with contract negotiati ons, beyond
an anmount equivalent to four working days for each of five
negotiators. The final charge accused the District of
unilaterally and thus unlawfully adopting a cal endar for the
1984- 1985 school year.

Conpl aints based on the three charges were issued in June
and July.

In its Answers to the Conpl aints, the respondent denied al
unl awful conduct. It admtted however, that in January 1984
it increased the anount of "in classroont instructional tine
required of certain certificated enployees; and that it
i ncreased the nunber of classroominstruction days from 177 in
the 1983-1984 school year to 181 in the 1984-85 school year.
At the same tinme, respondent asserted certain affirmative
def enses: (1) the nunber of days of classroominstruction
required of unit nmenbers is outside the scope of representation
as defined by the EERA; (2) the increase in the nunber of days
of classroominstruction was permtted under the terns of the

col l ective bargaining agreenent then in effect; (3) the



charging party waived its right to negotiate with respect to
the increase in the "in classroont instructional tine required
of teachers; and (4) the District was required by law to

i ncrease the anount of instructional tine per day.

The argunents of the charging party and the respondent wl|
be considered in detail in the "D scussion and Anal ysis"”
section bel ow

I nfformal settlenment conferences were held on July 10 and
Septenber 14, but the disputes were not resolved. The
conpl aints were consolidated for the hearing, which took place
on Cctober 24 through 26.

During the hearing, based on evidence of an incident which
took place on one of the hearing days, WTA noved to anend the
conplaint to allege that the District had refused to allow
reasonable release tine for the WIA negotiators, for a neeting
schedul ed for October 29, 1984, and had done so in retaliation
for the WIA"'s filing of unfair practice charges against the
District. The notion was granted.

Both parties filed a post-hearing brief on January 4,

1985. A final post-hearing reply brief was submtted by the
respondent on January 16, 1985, and the matter was then

subm tted.
FI NDI NGS OF FACT

A.  The d ass Schedul e Change

The coll ective bargai ning agreenent between the District



and the WTA which was in effect during the 1983-84 school year
had a one-sentence artié(; entitled "Hours of Enploynent:"

Al'l enpl oyees within the bargaining unit
shal | be assigned a work day of not nore
than six hours and twenty-five (25) m nutes,
excl usive of lunch, staff neetings, and
non-paid extra duty.

Article VIl of the agreement, entitled "D strict Rights,"
included the follow ng:
It is understood and agreed that the

District retains all of its powers \and
authority to direct, manage and control to

the full extent of the law. Included in but
not limted to those duties and powers are
the rights to: . . . determne tines and the

hours of operation .

The introduction to the agreenent states:
Thi s agreenent shall remain in force and
effect- from Cctober 1, 1981 until

Sept enber 30, 1984, or ratification of the
next contract.

The District's policy with respect to class schedul es was
to allow each school principal to determne his or her schoo
schedule, within the limts set by the 6-hour, 25-mnute
provi sion of the collective bargaining agreenent.

The WIA's allegation with respect to bell schedules had to
do with the schedules at two of the District's schools, Apple
Val l ey Hi gh School and Victor Valley H gh School.

Prior to January 3, 1984, the Victor Valley H gh School
cl ass schedule began at 7:25 a.m, and ended at 1:50 p.m Each

class period was 54 mnutes long; 6 mnutes was allotted for a

"passi ng period" between class periods. The faculty handbook



requi red each teacher to be "on duty" 15 mnutes prior to the
start of school, and at least 10 mnutes after the teacher's

| ast class or preparation period. Thus, each teacher's working
day began at 7:10 a.m, and ended at 2:00 p.m Since each
teacher had a 30-mnute duty free lunch period, each teacher
had a schedul e which included 6 hours and 20 m nutes of work
time.

A typical teaching schedule included 5 teaching periods and
one preparation period, which was also 54 m nutes | ong.
Presumably, the 15 m nutes before the first class, and the
10 minutes after the class was tinme in which a teacher could
prepare | essons, grade papers, talk to students or
parent s—perform the non-cl assroom duti es which are necessary
parts of a teaching assignnment. Total non-classroom
instruction time within the 6-hour-20 m nute workday anounted
to 79 mnutes: 15 mnutes at the beginning of the day, 54
m nutes during the day, and 10 mnutes at the end of classes.

At Apple Valley H gh School, prior to January 3, 1984, the
first class began at 7:30 a.m, and the last class ended at
2:54 p.m Although there was no testinony describing a typica
teaching day, it may be inferred that sone teachers worked
periods 1 through 6, while other teachers worked periods 2

1

t hrough 7. A teacher working the "early" shift would

Irhis jnference is based on Don WIson's t esti nony about
the mechanics of a simlar schedule at Victor Valley H gh



have a workday of exactly six hours: 7:24 a.m, unti
1:54 p.m, excluding a 30-mnute lunch period. A teacher on
the "late" shift, would have a workday of exactly the same
length: from@8:24 a.m, until 2:54 p.m, excluding a 30-mnute
| unch period. Each teacher would have 5 classroom periods, and
a 54-mnute preparation period sometine during the school day.
The use of each teacher's preparation time was within the
discretion of the teacher; it was generally used for
preparation of |essons, grading of exam nations or other
written work, or conferences with individual students.
On December 27, 1983, at the recommendation of the District
adm ni stration, the District board voted in favor of a
resol ution which required the follow ng:

(1) All class periods nust be at |east 55
m nutes | ong;

(2) Any four consecutive classes in the schoo
must be at |east 240 m nutes, including the
three passing periods between classes;

(3) Each senior nust be enrolled in at |east
five periods;

(4) Every other student nust be enrolled in at
| east six periods; and

School during the 1984-85 school year (TR 361-362) and on the
contract's 6-hour and 25-mnute [imt on the working day. A
teacher could not have a 7:30 to 2:54 schedul e, because that
woul d amount to a workday, excluding |unch, of 6 hours and

54 mnutes. Transcript references will take the form

"TR " with the page nunber follow ng the abbreviation
TR."



(5 Any student may enroll in one |less than
these mnimumrequirenments if he or she is
enroll ed concurrently in a coll ege, ROP,
adul t, or work-experience cl ass.

Both the 55-m nute and the 240-m nute provisions required
changes in the cl ass séhedules at the 2 high schools. Each
hi gh school had class periods of 54 m nutes, not 55 m nutes;
and, if only 3 passing periods between class periods were
included in a calculation of the tine taken up by 4 consecutive
cl asses, the total fell 6 mnutes short of 240 m nutes.

The Decenber 27 resolution was prepared for the District by
John Kramar, assistant superintendent for instruction. Kramar
testified about the reasons the District adopted the changed
policy, as follows:

Educati on Code section 46141 requires that the m ni num
school day in any high school, wth exceptions not applicable

to either Victor Valley H gh School or Apple Valley High

2
School , be set at 240 m nutes. Since the District's policy

’Section 46141 read, in its entirety:

The m ni mum school day in any high school,
except in an evening high school, a regiona
occupational center, an opportunity schoo
and 1 n opportunity classes, a continuation
hi gh school, in continuation education
classes, in late afternoon or Saturday
occupationally organi zed vocational training
prograns conducted under a federally
approved plan for vocational education, and
for students enrolled in a work experience
educati on program approved under the
provisions of Article 7 (comencing with
section 51760) of Chapter 5 of Part 28 of
this division, is 240 m nutes.

7



was to allow a senior to enroll in only 4 classes, if he or she
also enrolled in certain outside prograns, those seniors would
be at school for the required 240 mnutes only if the 6-mnute
"passing period" prior to that student's first class were
included in the calculation.3

No other students were in jeopardy of having |ess than 240
m nutes of school tinme. All other students were required to be
enrolled in at least 5 classes of 54 m nutes each, a total of
270 m nutes w thout counting any passing tine.

Kramar testified that sonetinme in the fall of 1983 he
received, fromthe County Board of Education, a nmenorandum from
the state departnent of education, saying that the passing tine
prior to a student's first class could not be counted as part
of the 240-mnute mninum The nenorandum was not placed in
evi dence.

Kramar testified that if the District did not change its
hi gh school class schedules to conply with these state
requi renents, the District stood to |ose a sizeable énuunt of
aid noney fromthe state, through the "ADA' (average daily

attendance) program |In addition, he said, the D strict m ght

3That is, 4 periods of 54 minutes each, or 216 minutes,
plus 4 6-mnute passing periods, for a total of 240 m nutes.
Wt hout including the "passing period" prior to the first
class, the total would be 234 m nutes.

Kramar testified there were approximately 160 students
enrolled in the outside prograns, but cautioned that the nunber

was an estimate.



be subject to a state effort to recoup noney given to the
District while the District's mninmmday was too short for
certain students.

Except for placing the matter on the Board of Trustees
formal neeting agenda, the District nade no effort to inform
- the Association of its intention to increase class tine, or to
gi ve the Association an opportunity to negotiate about the
subj ect.

On the first day after the Christmas vacation, the
principals of Apple Valley H gh School and Victor Valley Hi gh
School put into effect new bell schedules. At Victor Valley
H gh School, the first class period began at 7:25 a.m, as
before. However, the last period ended at 2:01 p.m, rather
than at 1:50 p.m, as it had earlier. Each class period was
now 56 mnutes in length. As before, the passing tine
designated for between classes was 6 m nutes. The lunch period
was 30 mi nutes.

As a result of the changes, each teacher with a typica
full schedule was required to teach five 56-m nute periods, for
a total of 280 m nutes per day. Prior to the Christmas break,
each teacher was required to teach five 54-mnute periods, for
-a total of 270 m nutes per day. Beginning January 3, each
teacher had a 56-m nute preparation period, as conpared to the
54-m nute preparation period available prior to the Christnas

hol i day break.



At Victor Valley, Don WIson, a nenber of the WTA
negotiating team and a |ong-term science teacher in the
District, asked Principal Julian Waver whether the section of
the faculty manual which required teachers to report for duty,
15 m nutes before the beginning of classes, and to remain at
school for 10 m nutes after the last class or preparation
period remained in effect. Waver, after conferring with
Kramar told WIson that provision would not be enforced.

Weaver testified he has not made any effort to enforce that
provi sion of the teacher's manual, although he inadvertently
negl ected to renove that requirenment from the manual
distributed to teachers at the high school at the begi nning of
the 1984-1985 school year. Also, Waver testified he never
made a general announcenent to teachers at the school that the
section was not in effect.

Appl e Vall ey H gh School also adopted a schedul e which
i ncluded class periods of 56 m nutes, rather than the
54 m nutes previously assigned. As a result, the "early"
schedul e began at 7:24 a.m, and continued until the end of the
sixth class period at 2:06 p.m Teachers on this schedul e thus
have a workday of 6 hours and 12 m nutes, excluding a 30-m nute
[ unch period, and one preparation period of 56 m nutes.
Teachers on the late schedule began their workday at 8:26 a.m,
and continued until 3:08 p.m Excl uding the 30-m nute |unch

period, they, too, had a 6 hour and 12 m nute day, and a
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56-m nute preparation period. Like the teachers at Victor
Val l ey H gh School, teachers now had a day of 280 m nutes of
cl assroom contact tine.

Two teachers testified about the inpact which the Board's
decision to lengthen class periods had on their work.

Hel en Laney, a typing teacher in her fourteenth year with the
District, testified that after the Board voted to |engthen the
cl ass periods, she had to revise her lesson plans to fit the

| onger hour. Generally, she said, the lessons in the typing

t ext books are designed for 48 to 51-mnute periods. To fil

out the 54-m nute periods, she had customarily added specific
exercises fromearlier |essons which the students had had
trouble with. As a'" result of the |longer class periods after
January 2, Laney said she was required to revise (expand) those
extra assignnments which she had already chosen, so that the
students woul d not have unused class tine. (TR 19 2-200.)

Don W1 son, a science teacher at Victor Valley H gh School
in his twenty-first year with the District, testified that the
schedul e change made his work nore difficult in two ways. The
slightly longer periods required additional preparation on his
part to prepare longer lectures for each class (TR 208).
Second, by elimnating the 10-m nute non-teaching tinme at the
end of the workday, it elimnated tinme during the workday when

teachers prepared progress reports for students, graded papers,
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or carried out simlar chores. He now carries out those tasks
after the regular workday, WIson testified.

Asi de fromthese details, though, the w tnesses who
testified on the subject, including the District's Assistant
Superi ntendent Kramar, shared an understanding that fulfill nent
of a teacher's responsibilities, as these are understood by the
Victor Valley Union H gh School District requires nore tine
than the 6 hours and 25 mnutes daily specified in the
contract. This was Kramar's testinony:

Q (by WTA counsel) : And the District gave

the teachers enough work to do, so they had
work to do for the 6 hours and 25 m nutes.
And sone of them even work |onger than that?

A It's our intention that there's enough work
for themto do. | haven't had any conpl ai nt
that there wasn't. And having been a
teacher nyself, there's always nore than
what you do at school. That's part of being

a professional.... As a math teacher, as a
chem stry teacher, there were tines when
graded papers at hone, | prepared

exam nations. | prepared | esson plans.

That's part of being a teacher.

Q Those were things you didn't have tine to do
during the regular work day.

A Absol ut el y. (TR 183-184)
Both Wlson and Laney testified that they regularly work at
honme to conplete or prepare work required by their | obs.

B. Released Tine Made Avail able by the District

During negotiations for the 1978-79 collective bargaining

agreenent between the WTA and the District, the D strict
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al l oned WTA negotiator‘s 50 hours release tine to take part in
negotiations. During the 1980 hegoti ations, four WTA
negoti ators were each given four days of release tine.

Assum ng the workday in 1980, as it was in 1983, was between
6 hours and 6 and 1/2 hours, that anounted to a total of
between 96 and 100 hours release tine. A full agreenent
between the two parties was reached within that (approxinate)
100- hour peri od.

Duri ng negotiations which began in the spring of 1981, the
District again gave release tine to four WIA negotiators, for
four days each. Although the District and the WIA did not
reach agreenent during those four neetings, they reached
agreenent during a later neeting which took place with the
assi stance of a PERB-appointed nediator. The District also
provided release tine to the WIA negotiators for this neeting
wth a nmediator.

Efforts by the District and WI'A to reach agreenent on
rel ease tine for negotiations on the 1984-85 contract began in
early April 1984. Mchael Kilgore, the District's chief
negotiator, and Jul ‘ie MG I, WIA's chief negotiator, net in
Kilgore's office during the first week of April. They began by
di scussing the ground rules used by the parties during the |ast
round of negotiations. They apparently agreed that nost of the
rules were not needed, or that agreenent could not be reached

on nost of them
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On April 11, Kilgore sent McG Il a ground rule proposal
whi ch included only three proposed ground rules. Since the
only relevant aspect of the ground rule negotiations has to do
with scheduling and release time, no other ground rules will be
di scussed herein.

Kil gore's proposal suggested four neeting dates—May 1, at
7:30 aam, My 14, 24, and 31, and a neeting on June 8, if
needed, as a "non-paid release day." The D strict proposed to
limt release tinme to four working days for each of five WTA
negotiators. Since a teacher's working day, as provided by the
contract in effect, was 6 hours and 25 m nutes, the D strict
was offering slightly nore than 128 hours of released tine.

WTA on April 13 sent Kilgore a counter proposal. This
suggested six neeting dates (including four of the five
suggested by Kilgore) ; and release tinme for five WIA
negotiators, with no specific limt on the nunber of days or
hours for which release tinme would be given.

Kilgore sent a reply to WI'A which was virtually identical
with his first proposal: it suggested the sane four dates and
the fifth, if necessary, as a "non-paid release day." It
retained the initial District language limting release tinme to

four working days for each of five negotiators.

4The total of 128 hours is reached by multiplying 6 hours
and 25 mnutes by 4 (25 hours, 40 mnutes) and then nultiplying
this figure by five.
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WIA"s reply to Kilgore nmade this main point:
Since the main issue is contract
negoti ations and not ground rules, we feel
that the ground rules should be elimnated
and that we begin negotiations as soon as
possi bl e.

On April 23 Kilgore sent MG Il another note, repeating the
District's previous positions exactly, except that the proposed
fifth day of negotiating was not nentioned. On April 27,

MG Il wote to Kilgore, again asking to elimnate ground rules
for the negotiations and to begin negotiations on May 3 or
May 4.

Kilgore and McG Il net on April 30. Kilgore indicated the
District's final offer on release time was 120 hours maxi nmum
for the negotiators as a whole. He told MG Il the District
woul d provide no release tine at all until the parties reached
agreenent on ground rul es, including one concerning release
time.5 MG || said the Association's position was that there
should be no specific hourly Ilimtation on release tine. She
testified:

There were too nmany issues to be discussed.
And we wanted release tinme on a day to day
basis, if that was necessary to get a
contract settled. (TR 129.)
MG Il told Kilgore the District should grant release tine

without requiring the teachers to agree to a specific limt.

®This finding is based on testinony by MG 11. Kilgore
was not asked about this neeting.
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Oh by 1 MGII wote to Kilgore again, repeating the
Association's position. WTA believed the District's proposed
[imt on the anmount of release tinme avail able was not
reasonable. The Association was willing to neet on each of the
dates previously suggested, the earliest being May 4, then only
three days away. The Association indicated that it was willing
to begin negotiations during the day, or the evening,
suggesting that it mght be willing to neet w thout release
time.

The next day, Kilgore wote to McG Il noting that the
District,

(1)ncreased the anmount offered and paid

release time, for WTA certificated

negotiators from 100 total hours to 120

total hours.
Kil gore's menorandum also said that the District Board of
Trustees had reviewed the District's position and found it to
be "nore than reasonable.” Kilgore said the District was
willing to neet May 4, "outside the contractual and
i nstructional work schedule,” as well as on May 14, 24, 31, and
June 8, on paid release tine. On May 3, MG Il sent Kilgore a
note which said the Associ ation agreed to have the first
negotiating neeting with the District on May 4, at 6:00 p.m,

at the District office.‘S

°Sone confusion apparently remai ned, since on May 3,
Kilgore told WTA president Casi WIlson that the District would
not neet with WTA until the two parties had agreed on ground
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The parties net on the evening of May 4. At the end of the
meeting, which went from6:00 to 11:00 p.m, the WTA
negoti ati ng team asked about release tine for the foll ow ng
neeting. Kilgore said the WI'A negotiators would not be given
release time until the organization signed off on the ground
rul es.

MG Il replied that the next neeting would again be in the
evening; that is, the WIA was not yet willing to sign off on
the ground rules, and since there would therefore be no
"release tinme" for negotiators, the next neeting would again
have to be in the evening.

The parties nmet again on May 14, from6:00 to 11:30 p. m
No evi dence was presented concerning events at this neeting.

On May 21 the Association filed the unfair practice charge
whi ch underlies this proceeding. On May 23 Kilgore sent MG ||
anot her nmenorandum in which he said the District Board of
Trustees had directed himto authorize 100 hours of paid
rel ease time for negotiations, to be concluded on or before
June 13.

MG Il and Kilgore net face to face later that day and

reached agreenment on scheduling. This agreenent is in evidence

rules. Five minutes later, Kilgore retracted this statenent,
and told Wlson the WTA and the District would be neeting the
next day.

"Again, the finding is based on uncontradicted testinony
by MG 1.
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as Respondent's Exhibit 4. It is in the formof a nmenorandum
fromKilgore to MG II, signed by MG Il at the bottom It
indicates that the parties agreed to neet on May 29,, from

7:30 aam, until 3:00 p.m, on May 31, from7:30 a.m, unti
4:00 p.m, and on June 8, beginning at 7:30 a.m, wth no end
poi nt designated. The nenorandum al so noted that each
teacher/negotiator had responsibility for "obtaining and

rel easing substitutes.” MGII testified that the |ast neeting
was | eft open-ended because neither negotiating team had any
other commtnent which required an early end to the neeting,
and Kilgore and McG Il hoped that if the parties were close to
an agreenent, they would continue to neet for an extended period

of tine. MG Il also testified,

There was also talk that if we were close

after these three, there would be possibly

anot her day or two (of release tine),

dependi ng on how cl ose we were to an

agreenent. (TR 137).
No provision of the nenorandumrefers to any limt on the use
or availability of District-paid release tine.

The District and WITA net on May 29 for six and one-half
hours, on May 31 for seven and one-half hours, on June 8 for
twel ve hours and on June 12 for seven hours, each of these
sessions beginning at 7:30 am The District gave each of the
five WI'A negotiators release tinme on each of these days. In a
summary chart placed in evidence, Kilgore calculated each day

at 6 hours and 25 mnutes. Therefore, the release tine
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associated with each negotiating day, taking 5 negotiators
together, was 32 hours and 5 m nutes. The total release tine
for all 4 days anounted td 128 hours and 20 m nutes.

Kilgore testified that despite the Board' s position of
wanting to limt release time for negotiations to 100 hours, he
acted on his own to allow the total release tine figure to go
as high as 128 hours. He did so, he testified because he
believed, near the end of the June 8 session (which brought the
total release time to 96 hours-plus), that the two parties were
maki ng progress in reaching an agreenent. (TR 326.) Kilgore
said he reported this to the District Board after the fact, and
the Board approved it retroactively, but instructed Kil gore not
to agree to any additional releasetine wthout board approval
(TR 251.)

Al though Kilgore's version of this sequence of events was
not contradicted by any other testinony, it does not square
with his own testinony in other respects. Fromthe outset,
Kilgore, acting for the District, stated the District's
willingness to allow the WIA four days' release tine for each
of five negotiators. Therefore, his assertion that the
granting of release time for June 12, the fourth day of
negoti ati ons, was done w thout prior authorization, cannot be
accurate. He was doing no nore than the District had initially
offered to do. Simlarly, Kilgore' s statenent (in his

testinmony and in his May 23 note to MG I1l) that the Board
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wanted to limt release tine to 100 hours cannot be correct,
since the District's original offer of four full days for each
of five negotiators anmounted to at |east 120 hours of release
time.® The District and WI'A net again in negotiations on
August 20 from 9:00 aam to 3:30 p.m; on August 24, for nost
of the norning; and on August 30 for five hours. No rel ease
tinme was involved in any of these neetings.

The parties reached inpasse, and PERB appointed a
medi ator. The parties met wwth the nediator on Cctober 15
(nine days before this hearing comenced) for three hours in
the norning. The District granted the teacher-negotiators
release tinme for this neeting, in viewof the District's belief
that participation in nmediated negotiations with a
PERB- appoi nted nediator is a state-nmandated program

At a District board neeting the evening before this hearing
began, Scott Davis, the chief negotiator for the teachers,
asked the board to direct its negotiating teamto return to the
negotiations wth the WIA team wthout the presence of a

medi ator.® Board Chairman C aude Noel responded

8Four days for each of 5 teachers anpunts to 128 hours
plus, if a workday is taken to be 6 hours and 25 m nutes. |If a

workday is taken to be 6 hours (see pages 5-6 supra), 4 days
for each of 5 teachers anmounts to 120 hours.

°'n Cctober MG I was appointed by the District Board to
an adm nistrative position. She was then replaced as WIA's
chief negotiator by Davis.
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affirmatively, and suggested neeting the next day. Davis and
District Superintendent Tarr both pointed out that this unfair
practice hearing was scheduled to take place the next three
days, Wednesday through Friday. Noel then suggested a neeting
the followi ng Monday, OCctober 29, which Davis agreed to.

Al t hough there was no explicit statenment during the neeting
about the time of the negotiation session, Davis, and
apparently other teachers who were present at the neeting,
assuned the board intended to nmeet on Monday norning; they also
assunmed that release tinme would be given to the negoti ators.

After the neeting, Davis received a tel ephone call from
Kil gore, who suggested a neeting beginning at 3:00 or 3:30 p.m
There is a conflict in the testinony of Davis and Kil gore about
the substance of the conversation with respect to rel ease
tinme. Davis testified he asked why there would be no rel ease
time (Davis apparently assuned that for a neeting schedul ed
outside class hours no release tinme may be granted).10
Kil gore said, according to Davis, that the Board voted

unani nously not to allow rel ease tine.

Kil gore, on the other hand, testified that he explained to

Davis that there would be no release tinme because the neeting

107his assunption is not correct. In Sierra Joint
Community College District (11/5/81) PERB Decision No. 179, at
pp. 4-6, PERB indicated that release tinme may be granted for
time spent on negotiations, even if negotiating sessions and
teaching duties do not actually coincide.
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was taking place without a nediator. Kilgore specifically
denied that the Board had voted to deny release tine to
retaliate against the WIA for the filing of of the unfair

practice charge which underlies this case.11

Kilgore did not
specifically deny telling Davis that the trustees had voted on
whether to grant release tine, "retaliation" aside.

It is not necessary to resolve this possible conflict in
the evidence. What is undisputed is that Kilgore told Davis
the District would not grant release time for the nmeeti ng
schedul ed to take place on Monday, OCctober 29.

On Cctober 25, two days after the Board neeting at which
the negotiating neeting was arranged, Casi W/Ison asked
superintendent Tarr why the Cctober 29 session could not begin
in the norning, with release tine given to the WIA
negotiators. Tarr told Wlson that the District could not, or
would not, give release tine for that session because there was
an unfair practice charge pending regarding release tine.
WIlson and MG || (who overheard the exchange) both testified

to this conversation having taken pl ace.

1lg. (by District counsel) . In your tel ephone
conversation with M. Davis, did you informhimthat
negoti ations could not begin on the norning of Cctober 29,
since the governing board had voted in closed session not to
give paid release tine, for Association negotiating team
menbers, because of the pending unfair practice charge on
rel ease tine.

A No, mmam | did not. (TR 332-333.)
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Tarr acknow edged that he had said "words to that effect.”
Tarr expl ained, however, that he nmade the statenent because it
was the Board's belief that its position would be upheld in
this hearing; that the Board would be found to have acted
reasonably with respect to the Iimt it placed on release tine;
and that, therefore, it had no obligation to grant any
additional tinme. Tarr specifically denied that the D strict
had denied release tine as a nmeans of retaliation against the

WTA for filing an unfair practice charge. (TR 350-351.)
Tarr's explanation of his anbi guous remarks was pl ausi bl e

and | credit his testinony.

C. The Adoption of the 1984-1985 School Cal endar

1. The District's Contract and Past Practice.

The col l ective bargaining agreenent in effect for three
years ended Septenber 30, 1984, included Article V, entitled
"Cal endar," which read as foll ows:

The District agrees that the work year for

all Bargaining Unit Menbers shall begin no

earlier than Septenber 1, and shall not

exceed 18 2 days exclusive of Saturdays and

Sundays. :
The contract included no other provision regarding the subject,
nor was there a specific calendar included in the contract for
any of the three school years covered.

“During the 1981-82 school year, there were 175 student

days, and 182 total workdays for teachers. During the 198 2-83

school year, and again during the 1983-84 school year, there
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were 177 student days and 182 total workdays for teachers. |In
1983-84, the five working days for the teachers on which the
students were not present consisted of three preparation days
bef ore school began in Septenber, one day in January between
senesters, and one day after the last day of classes in June.
Al t hough there was no explicit testinony given about the

198 2-83 non-student workdays, it may be inferred that the
distribution of these was the sane as in the 1983-84 school
year. During the 1981-82 school year, the seven non-student
wor kdays for teachers consisted of four preparation days in
Sept enber before school began, one day in January, and two days

after the last day of classes in June.

2. The District Board's Decision on the Student Cal endar

At the District board' s February 27 neeting, the
adm ni stration proposed a student calendar for the 1984-1985
school year. Under the proposal, students would attend cl asses
on 181 days. September 10 would be the first day of classes,
June 19 would be the l|ast day of classes. The Christnmas
hol i day vacation woul d begi n Saturday, Decenber 22, and
concl ude on Tuesday, January 1. The board did not vote on
adoption of the calendar at that neeting.

At various times in March, WTA President Casi WIson tried
to persuade the board to change this cal endar, to give students
and teachers a full two-week vacation at the end of Decenber

and begi nning of January. She spoke to the District board at
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its March neeting, suggesting several alternative arrangenents

whi ch woul d have included a full two-week vacation during the

Chri stnmas- New Year period. Her efforts were unsuccessful, and

the board voted at its late April neeting to adopt the student
12

cal endar as descri bed above. *?3. Negot i ati ons Concer ni ngt he 1984- 85 Cal endar

The initial WTA contract proposal to the District included
an article concerning the student cal endar. One provision set
the work year for all bargaining unit nenbers at a maxi mum of
182 days, to begin no earlier than Septenber 1. Another
provi sion set the nunber of student instructional days at 180.

The District's initial proposal on the subject consisted
entirely of the follow ng:

The District agrees that the work year for
all bargaining Unit Menbers shall not exceed
182 work days.

As noted above, negotiations between the District and the
WT'A began in early May 1984. As of the tinme of the hearing,
the work cal endar had been discussed by the parties, but there

had not been agreenent on | anguage. And, as noted above, the

parties had reached inpasse on over-all contract negoti ations,

124ilson may have sent a letter to the board on April 5
in which the Association asked to negotiate about "any proposed
cal endar that changes instructional tine." The letter in
evidence is unsigned, and Tarr and Kilgore both deny having
seen the letter prior to the hearing. The dispute need not be
resolved, since it is undisputed that once negotiations began,
in May, the District and the Association did negotiate about
the teachers' work year
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had nmet once with the presence of a nediator, and had schedul ed
anot her neeting w thout a nediator.

4. The Begi nning of the School Year

Al t hough there is no direct evidence on the point, teachers
enpl oyed by the District apparently were inforned sonetine in
August 1984 or earlier that there would be one teacher
preparation day before the start of classes on Septenber 10,
and that day would be Septenber 7. In evidence are letters to
faculty menbers from the principals of Hesperia Union H gh
School, the new Hesperia H gh School, and Victor Valley High
School, each of these referring to the Septenber 7 preparation
day, and the schedul es arranged by the respective principals
for that day. Each of the three principals inforned the
teachers that keys to the classroons assigned to them would be
avai l abl e before Septenber 7 (thus allowi ng teachers to begin
cl assroom preparation before that day). Apparently, this
practice had been followed by all or nost District principals

in the past.

Three of the four letters in evidence invite teachers to
begin their preparations before Septenber 7, but there is
nothing in any of the letters requiring early preparation
efforts.

Al'l four teachers who testified described the tine they
spent during the summer of 1984, prior to Septenber 7,

preparing to teach their courses during the 1984-85 school year.
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Casi WIlson (who teaches English and social studies at Hook
Juni or H gh School) spent five or six days, of six hours each,
preparing | essons, her classroombulletin board, and classroom
furniture, before school began in Septenber 1984.13 She al so
testified that in past years she had spent considerabl e anount
of tinme doing this kind of preparation before class began.

Don W1l son, a science teacher and chairman of the science
departnent at Victor Valley H gh School, testified that
schedul ed neetings on Septenber 7 (of all faculty nmenbers, of
teachers within his departnent, and of chairnmen of the various
departnents) left himno tine on Septenber 7 to prepare classes
or |aboratory supplies he was to work with during the com ng
year.14 Wl son said he prepared his classes and his
| aboratory on four days prior to Septenber 7, working
approximately six hours on each day. |In the past, WIson had
spent two to three days, in addition to the preparati on days
designated by the official school calendar, preparing for his
cl asses.

Hel en Laney, of Apple Valley H gh School, testified that

she prepared | essons at the school on Septenber 5 and

By the time of the hearing, Wlson had been promoted to
an admnistrative position with the District, and was no |onger
teaching. However, she began the school year as a teacher

l4pon Wlison is a nenber of the teachers! bar gai ni ng unit
despite his position as departnment chairman.
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Septenber 6. Laney worked from8:00 a.m wuntil 3:30 p.m on
Septenber 6 and apparently until sonetine in the afternoon on
Septenber 5. She testified that she observed the schoo
parking lot full of cars (many of them presumably, bel onging
to teachers doing simlar preparation work) on each of those
days.

Julie MG Il testified she spent all or part of
approxi mately 20 days during June, July and August at work in
her classroom at Hesperia H gh School, the school which opened
in Septenber 1984. MG ||, a business education teacher, said
the unusually high pre-school tinme commtnment was required
because of many difficulties in setting up and testing new
conputers and typewiters. She and other school personnel
di scovered fhat the typewiters and conputers were not
conpati ble, requiring major adjustnents during the sunmer.
MG ||l said she also worked Tuesday through Thursday,
Septenber 4 through 6 preparing for the opening of school, and
for four hours on Sunday, Septenber 9. She testified she
observed between 20 and 40 teachers at school, preparing
| essons or equi pnent, on each of the 3 days preceding

Sept enber 7.

MG Il testified that in past years she has not used any
time, other than the days designated by the District as
preparation days, to prepare herself or her |essons for the

upcom ng school year.
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The District did not dispute that many teachers worked
significant lengths of tinme in the summer of 1983 to prepare
for their classes, aside fromthe one day designated by the
District as a preparation day, Septenber 7. During the
hearing, | notified the parties that | would take notice of the
followng. Neither party objected. | hereby take notice that:

Wth few exceptions, teachers in the Victor
Vall ey Union H gh School District who are
assigned a full teaching load utilize at

| east three or four days prior to the first
day of classes in Septenber to prepare their
cl assrooms, |essons, and materials, and to
prepare thenselves for the school year. The
amount of tine utilized by each teacher for
this preparation varies with the nunber and
nature of classes assigned to that teacher,
and may al so depend on the frequency wth

which the teacher has previously taught the
cl asses or courses assigned to her or to him

There was sketchy evidence of District sponsored training
of various formthat had been provided for teachers in previous
years. Kramar for exanple, testified of a one-day neeting of
all certificated personnel which the District held prior to the
comencenent of classes in 1974. He also testified that in
certain years, which he did not identify, the D strict had
provided training for added responsibilities which teachers
woul d have in connection with the transfer of students from
"speci al education" classes to regular classes. (TR 265-266.)

Tarr testified that the District had elimnated the

"student rush" nethod of enrolling students in specific

cl asses, but there was evidence that the system had been used



only at Apple Valley H gh School, for a brief period, and it
was not clear that the system had been in use during the
1983-84 school year.

There was no other evidence of reduced work or
responsibility associated with the reduction in the nunber of
pre-class preparation days.

At the time of the hearing, other aspects of the work
cal endar—such as those concerning non-instructional days
bet ween senesters, and the non-class workdays in the second
senest er—+enai ned unsettled, pending the outcome of
negoti ati ons.

DI_ SCUSSI ON AND ANALYSI S

A The Increase in Class Tine

The District's decision in January 1984 to increase the
l ength of each class by two mnutes had the direct and intended
effect of increasing the anmount of daily instructional tine (or
class time or student contact tinme) of each classroomteacher.
As the testinony of Laney and Don Wl son indicated, it had the
effect of increasing the effort required of these two teachers
to prepare for their series of classes each day and each week.
It is a fair inference that other teachers were affected
simlarly, while it may be acknow edged that the increase in
effort flowng fromthe two-mnute addition to each class may

have been quite small in many cases.
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The decision to increase instructional time during the
class day had the indirect but wholly predictable effect of
i ncreasi ng the amount of non-class work which each teacher in
the two high schools had to do on his or her own tine; that is,
over and above the six-hour, 25-mnute ostensible [imt in the
coll ective bargaining agreenent. The class schedul e change |ed
to a net increase of ten mnutes in class-tine during the
course of the workday. By expanding the class tine within the
wor kday by a net of ten m nutes, the District reduced by ten
m nutes the tine available during the workday for preparation.
The District thus required teachers to use an extra ten m nutes
per day outside the schedul ed workday to prepare for classes.

|f, prior to the change in class schedul es, a teacher spent
2 hours a week outside the schedul ed day preparing for classes,
gradi ng papers, etc., that teacher was now required to spend
2 hours and 50 m nutes per week on these sane tasks outside the
regul ar workday. Thus, the District's decision to |engthen
each class period anmbunted to an extension of the enpl oyees'
wor kday.

An increase in student instructional tine is within the
District board' s managerial discretion; it may properly be
viewed as a matter of educational policy, anong the nmatters to
be determned solely by the District. However,, while the
District may decide w thout negotiations to increase student

instructional tinme, it may not unilaterally nodify the

31



teachers' working tine or refuse to negotiate proposed changes
in the teachers' working tine.

In a series of decisions issued over several years, the
PERB has held that the length of preparation tinme and the
length of instructional tine within each school day are both
negoti able; and that an enployer who unilaterally alters
either, while refusing to allow the organization representing
certificated enployees an opportunity to negotiate about the
subj ect, violates section 3543.5(c) of the Educati onal

Enpl oynent Rel ations Act. 15 sutter Union H gh School

District (10/7/81) PERB Decision No. 175; Moreno Valley Unified

School District (4/30/82). PERB Decision No. 206; aff'd Mreno

Valley Unified School District v. PERB (1983) 142 Cal.App. 3d

191; Heal dsburg Union H gh School District (6/20/84) PERB

Deci sion No. 375, at pp. 108-109.

In Sutter Union H gh School District, the Board

specifically rejected the notion that a school district had the
right, as a managerial prerogative, to alter teachers
assignnents, and specifically to elimnate preparation tine and
add instructional tine, "as long as the total workday remai ned

const ant . "

15pnder EERA section 3543.5(c) it is an unfair |abor
practice for an enployer to "refuse or fail to neet and
negotiate in good faith with an exclusive representative."” The
EERA is codified at Governnment Code Sections 3540 et.seq.

16rhe best discussion of the Board s perspective on this
i ssue appears in San Mateo Gty School District (5/20/80), PERB
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The District puts forward several defenses to this charge:
(1) the change of schedul e was necessitated by state |aw and
therefore the subject is outside the scope of representation
under the EERA; (2) the change was consistent with the
District's past practice (that is, the practice of establishing
cl ass schedul es consistent with state requirenents) ; (3) WTA
wai ved its right to negotiate about this subject, by virtue of
agreeing to the managenent rights clause and the "zipper"
cl ause of the collective bargaining agreenent; and (4 WTA
made no request to negotiate with the District about the matter..
None of these asserted defenses is helpful. First, the
| egal necessity argunent is rejected. The District had one
obvious alternative available to it, to neet the 240-m nutes
m ni nrum standard: it could have altered the schedul es of the
(approxi mately) 160 senior students who were in school for |ess
than 240 consecutive m nutes, rather than change the working
schedul es of all the teachers in the tw high schools.

Al ternatively, if the District wished to continue the prograns

Deci sion No. 129 at pp. 15-19. That decision was reviewed by
the Suprenme Court in San Mateo Gty School Departnent v. PERB
(1983), 33 Cal. 3d 850. The Suprenme Court there annul |l ed
PERB's Order of May, 1980, and renmanded the case to the Board
with instructions to decide it by applying standards devel oped
by PERB in later cases in which the scope of representation
under EERA was at issue. On renmand in June 1984 PERB cane to
the same conclusion that it had reached initially wth respect
to the San Mateo District's obligation to negotiate about
instructional time and preparation tinme. Heal dsburg Union Hi gh
School District, supra.
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of those students unchanged, the District had the |ega
obligation to give the WI'A an opportunity to negotiate about
the contenpl ated change in working schedule before putting it
into effect.

The District argues that when a school district faces a
state-inposed |egal requirenent in connection with sone aspect
of its operation, it is exenpt fromEERA s good-faith
negotiation requirenment with respect to that aspect of its
operation; it is outside the scope of representation. The PERB
has consistently rejected such argunents. In San Mateo

Community College District (6/8/79) PERB Decision No. 94, and

in San Francisco Comunity College District (10/12/79), PERB

Deci sion No. 105, PERB rejected contentions by two schoo
districts that because of the financial changes brought about
by the passage of Proposition 13 in June 1978 and statutory
requi renents regardi ng school district budget adoption, the
districts were freed of the obligation of negotiating wth

enpl oyee organi zati ons about certain unilateral changes.1l?

177his discussion assunes that the state departnent of
education nenorandumdi d, as Kramar testified, disallow
inclusion of passing tines before the first class period, and
that it was applicable in the circunstances presented. The
District did not present as evidence either the state
departnent's nmenorandum or the county board of education
comuni cation to the District. Kramar's testinony m ght be
viewed wth sone skepticism in view of the absence of the
docunents thensel ves.
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The District argues that the post-Proposition 13 cases are

di stingui shable in that,

Proposition 13 did not nandate any

affirmative action on the part of school

districts. In this case, state |aw mandates

certain action by the District, and the

consequences of nonconpliance are certain,

not specul ative.
Contrary to this contention, the particular change adopted by
the District was not mandated by state |aw, nor by state
regul ation. As noted above, the D strict had at |east one
alternative available to it--nodification of the schedul es of
the seniors who were the only students who had a school day of
| ess than 240 m nutes. As yet another alternative, the
District mght have sought from the appropriate state agency an
exenption fromthe 240-mnute requirenent for those students,
for the remainder of the school year. It cannot be said that a

unilateral increase in class tine was the only alternative

available to the District in the circunstances.

Second, the contention that the District's conduct was
consistent with past policy (conpliance with state |aw on
m ni mum cl ass day for students) is based on a m suse of the
phrase "past practice." There is no question that the D strict
had a consistent past practice of conplying with state |aw
regarding the length of school days for students (or, at the
| east, conplying with state laws as the District understood
them . Certainly, the District cannot be criticized for taking

steps to bring its practices into conpliance with state | aw,
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once the District finds that it has a shortcom ng of sone
kind. But that formof "past practice," cannot justify a
uni | ateral change in working conditions for a specific and
fairly large group of the District's enployees. When used in
the |l abor |aw context, "past practice" refers to rules
governi ng enpl oyee conduct, not to educational policy.

Third, the waiver argunent is based on the text of Article
VIIl of the collective bargaining agreenent, "D strict Rights,"
and Article XV, "Effect of Agreenent."” Article VIIl is a
managenent rights clause, which nentions a nunber of specific
areas in which the District retains the right to make its own
decision. Included is a provision which reads:

Included in but not limted to those duties

and powers are the rights to: . . .determne
tinmes aid the hours of operation .

Article XV provides that:

In the absence of specific provisions in

this Agreenent, such practices and

procedures are discretionary with the

District, as provided for in the State of

California Labor Code.
No other provision is arguably related to the change nade here,
increase in instructional tine and reduction of preparation
time during the course of a day.

PERB has followed the NLRB lead in holding that it wll not

find that an enpl oyee organi zati on has waived its right to
negoti ate about a subject unless the enployer can point to

"clear and unm stakabl e" contract |anguage indicating an
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organi zation's know ng waiver of right to negotiate about a

subject. Amador Valley Joint Union H gh School District

(10/2/78) PERB Decision No. 74; Los Angel es Community Coll ege

District (10/18/82) PERB Decision No. 252. Neither the
Article VIl language nor the Article XV |anguage nmakes any
specific reference to the subjects at issue here--the division
of the working day into instructional time and preparation
time. In the absence of any evidence that the cited | anguage
was intended to apply to the subject matter here, no waiver can
be found. In a 1982 decision, PERB refused to find a waiver by
an enpl oyee organi zati on because of a managenent rights cl ause

which included simlarly broad |anguage. Salang County
Community College District (6/30/82), PERB Decision No. 219,

fn. 6.
In South San Francisco Unified School District (9/2/83),

PERB Deci sion No. 343, the Board upheld an enployer's
dontention, based in part on contract |anguage simlar to that
found in Article XV here, that the enpl oyee organi zati on had
wai ved its right during contract negotiations to negotiate
about layoff effects. However, in that case, the Board's
concl usi on was based on extensive evidence of negotiations on
the specific point at issue, which preceded the organization's
agreenent to the contract provision. The enployee organization

had had an opportunity, during contract negotiations, to
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di scuss and negoti ate about |ayoff procedures, had done so at
the time, had agreed to a provision, and was thus not entitled
to a md-contract second round of negotiations about the sane
subject. In this case, in contrast, there is no evidence of
negoti ati ons which preceded the provision on which the District
bases its argunent.

Fourth, the WIA did not waive its right to negotiate about
the length of class tine by its failure to request negotiations
after receiving the Decenber board agendas. A District board's
reference in a formal agenda to a specific subject does not
constitute notice to an enpl oyee organi zati on; an agenda
ref erence does not provide an enpl oyee organi zation with a
timely opportunity to negotiate with the enployer prior to the

time a decision is made on the subject. Arvin Union School

District (3/30/83) PERB Decision No. 300.

The District also argues that the WIA had notice of the
contenpl ated change as a result of a conversation between
Julian Weaver, principal of Victor Valley H gh School, and
Don W1l son, a nmenber of the Association negotiating team
However, the only conversation about which there was specific
evi dence took place after the change was inpl enented, not
before. (TR 299.) In any event, it is doubtful that a
conversation of this sort would be adequate notice to the

Associ ation of a contenplated change in practice.
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B. The District's Limtation on the Anbunt of Released Time to
be Gven to WIA Negotl ators.

EERA section 3543.1(c) provides:

A reasonabl e nunber of representatives of an
excl usive representative shall have the
right to receive reasonable periods of

rel eased tine without |oss of conpensation
when neeting and negotiating and for the
processi ng of grievances.

PERB has held that the extent of released tinme to be granted to
an organi zation's negotiators is itself subject to
negotiations. An enployer's refusal to negotiate about the
subject with the enpl oyee organization is a violation of EERA

section 3543.5. Anahei m Union H gh School D strict (10/28/81)

PERB Decision No. 177. An enployer's refusal in negotiations
about release tine to approach the subject with an open m nd
and with a degree of flexibility constitutes a violation of

section 3543.5(b) Magnolia School District (6/27/77) EERB

Deci sion No. 19.
PERB's general attitude toward an enployer's obligation
with respect to release tine requests is best described in the

foll owi ng paragraph from the Magnolia School D strict decision:

"Reasonabl e rel eased time" neans, at |east,
that the District has exhibited an open
attitude in its consideration of the anount
of released tine to be allowed so that the
anount is appropriate to the circunstances
of the negotiations. The District may have
to readjust its allotnment of released tine
based upon the reasonabl e needs of the
District, the nunber of hours spent in
negoti ations, the nunber of enployees on the
enpl oyee organi zation's negotiating team
the progress of the negotiations and ot her
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relevant factors. A District's policy does
not provide for reasonabl e periods of
released tinme if the policy is unyielding to
changi ng circunst ances. (Magnol i a_School
District, supra, at p. 5)

Al t hough PERB has not, in its reported decisions, held that
a district violates section 3543.5(b) solely because of a
l[imted nunber of hours which it will allow as rel eased tine,
or because of a limted nunber of enployees to whom rel eased
tinme wll be given, the Board has indicated in at |east one
decision that such limtations m ght be the basis of a

finding. Sierra Joint Community College District (11/5/81)

PERB Deci sion No. 169.'®

It mght be argued in this case that the District ran afou
of EERA section 3543.5(b) both by its inflexibility in adhering
to an unchanging position on the Iimt of released tine it
woul d grant during the contract negotiations, and by the
specific hour-limtation which it eventually placed on the

amount of released tinme to be granted.

18118 nt hat deci si on, PERB not ed

The question as to the reasonabl eness of the
nunber of enployees granted rel eased tine or
the amount of released tine granted is one
of fact and depends upon the particul ar

ci rcunstances in which negotiations take

pl ace.

In that decision, however, PERB s conclusion that the enpl oyer
had viol ated section 3543.5(b) was based on the enployer's
refusal to negotiate about the issue, not on the particular
[imtation on the hours of released tine or nunber of

negoti ators.
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The standard established by the EERA in the Magnolia case
may be applied to both contentions. That is, both the
nunerical limtation inposed by the District, and the
District's willingness to satisfy its negotiating obligation
may be neasured by the standard which requires an "open
attitude . . .so that the anount (of released tine to be
allowed) is appropriate to the circunstances." These
"circunstances" include a nunber of factors, including the
progress of negoti ati ons.

When this standard is applied, it cannot be said that the
District's position of seeking to limt the hours of released
time to 128 hours plus (four days each for five negotiators)
was unreasonabl e during the May and June neetings. Wile the
District renmained steadfast in this position, it presented
during the hearing an easily understood and pl ausi bl e reason
for adhering to this position. The District's own experience
in past negotiations with the WIA led it to conclude that 128
hours woul d be enough to conpl ete negotiations concerning the
terns of a new contract.

The WTA presented no evidence to challenge the accuracy of
the District's assertion that conparable rel ease tine
arrangenents were sufficient in the past. Nor did WTA present
evidence to establish that the D strict knew or should have
known that the 1984 negotiations would be nore tine consum ng

t han past negoti ati ons.
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Thus, it is concluded that neither the District's
inflexibility in spring 1984 on its four days only position,
nor the particular limt inposed (four days for each of five
negotiators) constitutes a refusal to act reasonably with

respect to release tine for negotiators.

The Association's charge also alleges, and the Association
argues in its post hearing brief, that the D strict acted
unlawful ly by pre-conditioning the granting of any release tine
on the Association's agreenent to |imt release tine as the
District had proposed. Kilgore, for the District, took this
position on April 30, in a neeting wwith MG 1Il, and on May 4,
when the two negotiating teans net.

The question of whether an enployer acts unlawfully by
pre-conditioning the granting of any release tinme to a union on
the enpl oyee organi zation's agreenent to an over all limt is
one of first inpression for PERB.

| amunwilling to viewthe District's conduct as a per se
violation of its statutory obligations to provide reasonable
rel ease tine. |In the Anaheimcase, and |later cases, as noted
above, PERB has viewed the extent of release tine granted as a
matter to be decided through the course of negotiations, nuch
as any other subject within the scope of representation. Thus,
each party nust be given sone |leeway in taking a position and
adhering to it, provided that the position is not inherently
unreasonabl e, and that its adherence does not continue to a
poi nt beyond that justified by circunstances.
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In this case, the District first adopted the position at
issue--no release tine until there is agreenent on the rel ease
time limt--on April 30. It abandoned the position on May 23,
when Kilgore signed the ground rul es agreenent which did not
have a specific limtation on the nunber of release tine hours
to be gfanted. The District's adherence to its position did
not delay the start of negotiations—t appeared that
negoti ati ons would not have started until May 4 even if the
District's position had been the reverse: it would grant
release time, while continuing to proclaimits intent to limt
release time to four days. Further, the Association's position
was also inflexible: it took the position at all tines that
there should be no Iimt on the anount of release tine
granted. The Associ ation could have adopted a conprom se
position—e.g., sSix neetings on release tinme, or eight neetings
on release tinme, or release tine for alternate neetings after

the fourth neeting.

In view of all these circunstances, | conclude that the
District's position, pre-conditioning release tine on agreenent
toalimt of release tinme, was not unlawful wthin the neaning
of EERA section 3543.5(a) ,(b), or (c) .

In addition, the Association's charge concerning the
rel ease tinme dispute suggests that the District acted illegally
by refusing to begin negotiations in a tinely fashion so as to

all ow negotiations to be conpleted prior to the District's
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final budget adoption. The allegation is not spelled out
clearly. In any event, the Association introduced no evi dence
on the point. | nsofar as the Association's charge may be read
to present that allegation, it wll be dism ssed.

A separate release time question is raised for the neeting
schedul ed to take place on Cctober 29. The District refused to
grant the WTA negotiators release tinme. It may be inferred
that Davis conveyed to Kilgore in their post-board neeting
t el ephone conversation WIA' s expectation and desire for
release tinme for negotiations (although no specific request was
made). |In any event, Kilgore nmade it clear that the Board
woul d not allow any additional release time for the Monday
nmeeting. A request by WIA for release time would have been
futile. Tarr's explanation of his remark to Casi WI son
represents a clear statenent by the District that it intended
to grant no additional release tine for face-to-face neetings
wi thout a nmediator, and that this intention was based on the

board's belief that its past action had been reasonabl e.

For this analysis it is of no significance which of the two
versions of the Cctober events is credited: the District voted
specifically in Cctober to deny additional release tine; or,
the District had made a general decision several nonths
earlier, and its refusal to grant release tine for Cctober 29

was nothing nore than a specific application of this decision.
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It is undisputed that the District (through Kilgore) inforned
the Association of its unwillingness to consider any additional
rel ease tine.

Application of the Magnolia School District standard |eads

to the conclusion that by this action in October the District
acted unreasonably, and thus violated EERA section

3543.5(b).' The District's actions were unreasonable given
the circunstances. Watever the District believed in the
spring about the likelihood of fairly brief negotiations, it
nmust have been clear to both parties, by |late Cctober that

final agreement on contract terms, or even a conclusive inpasse
could not be reached in the imedi ate future. The predecessor
contract between the District and the WTIA included provisions
on 16 major subject areas. Testinony during the hearing

indicated that the parties, up until the tine of the hearing,

19The initial charge referring to the release tine
di spute was filed in May 1984, and obviously did not refer to
events in COctober 1984. However, on the second day of the
hearing, counsel for the Association noved to anend the
conplaint to allege that the denial of release tine for the
October neeting denied the Association the "reasonable" release
time guaranteed by the EERA, and also alleged that the denial
of release tinme was retaliatory. The notion was granted on the
third day of the hearing, with no objection by the District
(TR 226) . The issue was fully litigated and briefed by the
District.

The text of the amendnent is set out in a separate docunent
whi ch was typed on the |ast day of the hearing, and received by
PERB after the close of the hearing, acconpanied by a letter
fromDi strict counsel, dated Decenber 14, 1984.
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20 Assum ng

had agreed to terns in either three or six areas.
t hat proposals covered all the subjects covered by the
predecessor contract, the parties were far from agreenent.

This inference is supported by the appointnment of a PERB

medi ator, indicating the parties had reached inpasse in their
negoti ati ons.

Thus, the circunstances had changed since the District had
initially decided in April that it would not allow release tine
beyond four days for each of five negotiators. Mire tinme would
be needed to conplete negoti ati ons.

There is no requirenent in the EERA that an enpl oyer
provide release tine for enployee negotiators for every neeting
t hr oughout negoti ati ons. However, the PERB has held that the
EERA' s reference to "reasonable" release tinme requires an
enployer to be flexible in its approach to allocating rel ease
time.

In this case the District was not flexible. It refused in
Cctober to reconsider a position adopted six nonths earlier,
al though the assunptions on which the policy was based had
proved to be erroneous. At the sanme tinme, it refused to grant

nmore than four days' release tine despite the know edge that

2°Don Wl son testified agreement had been reached in
three areas; Kilgore testified agreenment had been reached on
six areas. Regardless of which nunber is correct, the
i nference which follows renmains the sanme: the parties were far
froma conpl ete agreenent.
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there had already been nine neetings, at |east eight of them
lengthy, and it was very likely there would be several nore
before negotiations could be conpleted. In this context, the
District's continued policy limting release tinme to four
nmeetings is not reasonable.

It would not have been necessary for the District to agree
that all future neetings would be covered by release tine.
However, the District should have indicated directly that sone
additional release tinme would be available for future neetings.

It is concluded, therefore, that the District's refusal to
grant any release time for the negotiations neeting schedul ed
to take place Cctober 29 was a violation of EERA section
3543.5(b).

C. The Allegation of Retaliation in Connection wth Rel ease
Tinme for the October Meeting.

The amendnent to the conplaint which was first proposed on
the second day of the hearing, and allowed on the |ast day of
the hearing, alleges that the District's denial of release tine
for the nmeeting scheduled for Cctober 29 was a form of
retaliation against the Association, for the filing of the

initial charge concerning release tine. The only evidence in

211t may be noted in this context that the District
operates 8 schools, with 360 to 370 teachers. (TR 10-11.) In
a district this size, it cannot be said that granting several
addi tional days of release tine to five teachers would
represent a significant financial burden to the District. A
much smaller district mght have a better point to nake.
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support of this allegation is a remark made by Superi ntendent
Tarr to Casi WIlson and Julie McGIlIl, in or around the hearing
room during a break in the hearing.

The remark itself was anbiguous. Tarr testified, credibly,
about what he nmeant to convey with the remark he nmade. He
specifically denied that the District intended to retaliate
agai nst the Association for the filing of the unfair practice
charge. Tarr's explanation of the remark is plausible, and I
have credited it. Since there is no other evidence of a
retaliatory notive by the District, the allegation will be
22

di sm ssed.

D. The Reduction in the Nunber of the Pre-Class Preparation
Days.

In Pal os Verdes Peninsula Unified School District (7/16/79)

PERB Deci sion No. 96, PERB held that the enployee cal endar, the
days on which enployees are required to work, is a nmandatory
subj ect of bargaining under EERA, as it is included within the
reach of the phrase "hours of enploynment” in EERA section

23

3543. 2. The Board's decision in Palos Verdes did not

specifically take up the question presented here—the
negotiability of the nunber of days during the working year

which are to be non-instructional days, set aside for teachers

227he Association did not pursue the retaliation
allegation in its post-hearing brief.

48



to do preparation or other instruction-related work (e.g.
gradi ng of exam nations or other witten assi gnnents).

In San Jose Conmunity College District (9/30/82), PERB

Deci sion No. 240, the Board dism ssed an allegation of unlaw ul
conduct by a school district which had adopted a school

cal endar without agreenent with the teachers' bargaining

agent. However, the Board's decision turned on the absence of
evidence that the increase in the nunber of class days (itself
a matter of educational policy and therefore outside the scope
of representation) had a direct effect on any matter within the

scope of representation under EERA. The PERB wrote:

W find that the Association failed to prove
that the substitution of teaching days for
inservice days affected a matter within the
scope of representation. There is no
evidence in the record to indicate that the
District's actions required certificated
personnel to work nore days, nor did it

| engt hen the working day, increase the
nunber of working days per year, or affect
the distribution of workdays. Moreover, the
evidence fails to indicate that

di sconti nuation of the program increased
preparation tine or caused enployees to use
any duty-free or off-duty tine to neet

pr of essi onal devel opnent requirenents.
(Gtations omtted.) . . . Therefore, there
was no evidence presented to prove that the
District's actions inpacted a subject within
the scope of representation. (San Jose
Community College District, Id., at page 10).

23Section 3543.2 reads, in pertinent part:

The scope of representation shall be limted
to matters relating to wages, hours of

enpl oynent and other ternms and conditions of
enpl oynent .
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The clear inplication of this passage is that an enpl oyer
may not take unilateral action which would require certificated
enpl oyees to work additional days, to |engthen the working day,
i ncrease the nunber of working days per year, or cause
enpl oyees to use any off-duty tinme to neet "professiona
devel opnent requirenents.”

In this case, it has been found that the District's conduct
did increase the nunber of working days per year. Laney and
Don Wlson testified to that effect, explicitly. More
inmportantly, | have taken judicial notice, and the District
concedes, that every teacher within the District with a ful
work load needs at |least three or four days of preparation,
prior to the first day of classes in the fall, to prepare for
the school vyear.

If the District expects and assunes that teachers wll
spend at least three or four days preparing to teach, before
the first day of classes, and assigns three or four days to
such preparation before the first day of classes, all or npst
of that work will be done during those schedul ed workdays. |If,
on the other hand, the District assigns only one official
wor kday to preparation, and expects the teachers to prepare
just as thoroughly, carefully, and thoughtfully, then teachers
who fulfill that expectation will be working an additional two
or three days (at least) on "their own tinme." The District's
action thus resulted in a material increase in the teachers'
hours of enpl oynent.
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Looked at another way: if it is assuned that the
District's teachers work on each day on which there are
schedul ed classes during the 1984-1985 school year, they wll
be working at |east 184 days during this school year: 181
cl ass days, one official pre-class preparation day, and at
| east two unschedul ed preparation days before the first day of
classes. The total of 184 working days is two days nore than
teachers were required to work in the 1983-84 school year.24
The sanme conclusion is reached: the District unilaterally
I ncreased the number of days on which teachers were required to

wor K.

One of the two Board opinions in the Pal os Verdes case

refers to the possibility that in sonme circunstances a schoo
district may be required to act unilaterally with regard to
begi nning classes to nmeet a legal or financial obligation.

(Pal os Verdes, supra, at pp. 32-33). However, that is not the

case here. There is no dispute about the date on which classes
were to begin; the dispute is about the date on which teachers
paid, official pre-class preparation was to begin.

The District's unilateral act renoving two preparation days

fromthe official working cal endar, while not reducing (to any

247his cal cul ati on does not take into account the
possibility that there wll be extra workdays between senesters,
in late January, or at the end of the school year, in
m d-June. If there are such days schedul ed, the teachers' work
year wil|l be extended even nore.
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nmeasur abl e degree) the work required of teachers prior to the
commencenent of classes, constitutes a violation of EERA
sections 3543.5(b) and (c).

The District argues, correctly, that the student cal endar
is not a subject within the scope of representation, and by
unilaterally adopting the student cal endar, the Board did not
act in violation of the EERA. That is accurate, but not
rel evant. Wat was at issue here was not the date for the
commencenent of classes but the date on which the teachers'
work year would officially begin: the date on which the
District would recognize the teachers' pre-class preparation as
paid work time, to be included in eventual calculations of the
nunber of teacher working days. The District chose to
designate only one day, Septenber 7, prior to the start of
cl asses as a teacher workday. In the previous school year,
there were three such days prior to the start of classes. By
altering this practice, the District acted unilaterally.

The District argues that its conduct in this respect was
consistent with past practice, and consistent with the
col l ective bargaining agreenent, since the agreenent says only
that the work year will begin no earlier than Septenber 1.
Wthout quite saying so, the District argues that the
Associ ation, by agreeing to the contract |anguage quoted above,
wai ved its right to negotiate about the subject at issue here.

As noted above, PERB, |ike the NLRB, recognhizes an enpl oyee
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organi zation's waiver of a right to negotiate about the subject
only when the waiver is clear and unm stakable. There is no
such waiver here. There is no nention at all in the contract
of the question of preparation days, or teacher working days on
which there are no classes. There can be no finding of waiver
made in this case.

Next, the District argues that the District's past practice
was to use non-teaching days before the begi nning of classes
for the convenience of the District: for District-wde
meetings, in-service training, faculty neetings, departnent
nmeetings and the like. In Septenber 1984 the District lawfully
exercised its managerial authority to direct its work force,
and cannot be found to have acted illegally, the D strict
ar gues.

Al'l of the activities listed by the District did take
pl ace, on occasion, during other school years, in the days
i medi ately precedi ng the beginning of classes, alongside
teacher preparation. However, the evidence is far from
sufficient to establish a consistent past practice. For
exanple, a District-wi de neeting occurred once, in 1974,

I n-service neetings to train teachers to teach "specia
education" students who were placed in regular classes were
provided in certain years, but not in later years. There was
no detailed evidence of how the District used its pre-class

teacher workdays in the 1983-84 school year.
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In the absence of satisfactory evidence on this point, the
prof fered defense cannot be accepted.

Finally, the District argues that it fulfilled its
obligations by negotiating the teacher calendar with the
Associ ation, during the contract negotiations which began before
the hearing, and continued after the hearing. The evidence
showed that the District and the Associ ation had di scussed the
wor ki ng cal endar during negotiations, but had not yet reached
agreenent on the subject. In the absence of agreenent, it was

the District's obligation to maintain the status quo, that is,

three.vvorki ng days before the beginning of classes. By
changing the status quo, the District acted unlawfully. The
District would be free to act unilaterally on this issue only
after it had reached inpasse with the Associ ation, and had
undertaken and conpleted in good faith the statutory inpasse

procedures. Moreno Valley Unified School District (4/30/82)

PERB Deci sion No. 206, aff'd, Mreno Valley Unified School

District v. PERB (1983) [142 Cal.App. 3d 191].

CONCLUSI ONS

The District violated EERA section 3543.5(c) by its
uni l ateral decision in Decenber 1983 as inplenented in January
1984 to add ten mnutes per day to teachers' instructional
time, and by subtracting the sanme amount fromteachers' daily
preparation tinme. Concurrently, the District also violated

sections 3543.5(a) and (b) .
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The District violated EERA section 3543.5(b) by its
unreasonabl e conduct with respect to release tinme in Qctober
1984. Concurrently, this conduct violated EERA sections
3543.5(a) and (c). Its other conduct with regard to rel ease
tinme did not violate any provision of EERA, and allegations
pertaining to this conduct shall be dism ssed.

The District violated EERA section 3543.5(c) by its
unilateral elimnation of two of the three pre-class teacher
preparation days in Septenber 1984. Concurrently, the District
al so violated EERA sections 3543.5(a) and (b).

Al'l other allegations of unlawful conduct shall be

di sm ssed.
RENMEDY
The usual renedy for an unlawful unilateral change is an
order restoring the status quo ante, requiring the enployer to
negotiate with the enpl oyee organi zati on about the matter(s) at
i ssue, and requiring the enployer to nmake particul ar enpl oyees
whol e for nonetary | osses incurred by the enployees as a result

of the enployer's unlawful conduct. In Corning Union H.gh
School District (8/17/84) PERB Decision No. 399, a case in

whi ch PERB found that a school district had unlawfully
elimnated certain teachers' preparation period, PERB issued a
remedi al order which had two alternative nethods of

conpensating those enpl oyees who were required to work | onger
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hours than had been agreed to. The Board ordered the district
to conpensate the affected enployees by giving thempaid tine
off work "which conports with the nunber of extra hours each
enpl oyee actually worked." In the alternative, the Board
ordered that if the district and the enpl oyee organi zati on were
unable to agree on the manner in which the tinme off would be
granted, "the enployees concerning whomthere is no agreenent
shal |l receive nonetary conpensation commensurate with the extra

hours worked. "

That precedent will be followed here, wth respect to the
District's unilateral reduction of preparation tine in January
1984 and the District's unilateral elimnation of two
preparation days in Septenber 1984.

The District argues that an order requiring the District to
pay for additional mnutes which the teachers were required to
teach is inappropriate, because the Association presented no
evi dence that the additional teaching m nutes required each
teacher to work additional tine outside of the workday.
Further, the Associ ation notes,

(T he record reflects that any anount of
extra time which enpl oyees may have worked
because of increased instructional mnutes
varied depending on the subject matter
taught, their particular work habits and
their professional decisions of howto fill
teaching tine.

The Associ ation notes, correctly, that only two teachers

testified about the consequences (to each of them
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respectively) of the District's unilateral |engthening of the
instructional mnutes per day. There is no evidence that other
teachers were conpelled, as a result of the unilateral change,
to spend additional tine beyond the contractual workday
preparing for classes, or, if they did so,'hom1nuch extra tine
was needed.

Despite this shortage of evidence, the make-whole renedy is
appropriate. The unilateral change inplenmented by the District
substituted, each day, ten mnutes of class tine for ten
m nutes of non-class tinme, which was available for use as
preparation tinme. Each teacher who did exactly the sane anount
of preparation following the unilateral change as she or he did
before the unil ateral change, nust have worked ten m nutes
| onger each day. Only teachers who reduced their preparation
effort after the unilateral change could have avoi ded the
| engt hening of their workday; there is no evidence that any
teachers chose this path.

It is possible that specific teachers reduced their
preparation tine after the January 3 unilateral change, and as
a result, did not have a longer working day or week. The
qguestion of each teacher's entitlenent to a specific anount of
money is left to a conpliance proceeding, if the parties
cannot, by their own efforts, agree on anounts due. The order

!

in this case establishes that teachers who did work |onger days
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as a result of the unilateral change are entitled to additional
conpensatron.25

The District also argues that a nake whole order for the
additional instructional days for the 1984-85 school year is
I nappropriate. The District would view work done by teachers
to prepare for classes before the first day of instruction as
"voluntary" on the part of those teachers. The District's
final brief noted that teachers who did not report for work
prior to September 7 were not penalized or reprimanded in any
way. Also, the District contends that "the record is clear
that in the past non-student working days before the beginning
of school have been filled with District's mandated preparation
activities."”

The District's contentions are unpersuasive. First, the
record, as | noted above, is far fromclear on the point; in
fact the nost likely inference that mght be drawn fromthe
sketchy record is that "D strict-nandated" activities prior to
the first day of classes were a mnor elenent of teachers'

activities during those three or four days each Septenber

desi gnated as workdays.

25pERB has issued similar orders in other unilateral
change cases, in which the entitlenment of various individuals
to nonetary conpensation was uncertain. Oakland Unified School
District (4/23/80) PERB Decision No. 126, aff’'d, Qakland
oni 71ed _school District v. PERB, 120 Cal.App.3d 1007 (1981) and
Cincoln OUniiired School District (12/18/84), PERB Decision
NO. 4065.
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Second, the argunent that teachers' efforts prior to the
first day of classes are "voluntary" is disingenuous. | took
notice that with few exceptions, teachers use three or four
days prior to classes to prepare for the inpending senester of
| ectures, assignnents, exam nations, papers, and grading. 1In
past years, the District recognized the necessity of such
preparation, by including such days anong the enunerated
wor kdays for which teachers were conpensated. The order in
this case would require only that the District adhere to its
previous practice. It does not require the District to
conpensat e each teacher for as many preparation days as each

teacher decides is necessary in his or her case, without limt.

No nonetary conpensation will be ordered for the District's
refusal to provide reasonable release tine for the Cctober 29,
1984 negotiating neeting. There is not a clear inference to be
drawn that nenbers of the negotiating team worked extra hours,
or suffered a financial loss in any other way, as a consequence
of the District's unlawful conduct. |In any event, if the
District had indicated to the WIA its wllingness to negotiate
about release tinme provisions for October 29 (and ot her
nmeetings which mght follow there is no certainty that those

negoti ations would have led to release tinme for Cctober 29.

It also is appropriate that the District be required to
post a notice incorporating the terns of the order. The notice

shoul d be subscribed by an authorized agent of the D strict
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indicating that it will conmply with the terns thereof. The
notice shall not be reduced in size. Posting such a notice
wi |l provide enployees with notice that the District has acted
in an unlawful manner and is being required to cease and desi st
fromthis activity. It effectuates the purposes of the EERA
that enpl oyees be informed of the resolution of the controversy
and will announce the District's readiness to conply with the

ordered remedy. See Placerville Union School District

(9/18/78) PERB Decision No. 69; Pandol and Sons v. Agricultura
Labor Rel ations Bd. (1979) 98 Cal. App.3d 580, 587; NLRB v.

Express Publishing Co. (1941) 312 U.S. 426 [8 LRRM415].
PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of [ aw,
and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to EERA
section 3541.5(c), it is hereby ORDERED that the District, its
governing board and its representatives shall

1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

(1) Failing and refusing to meet and negotiate in
good faith with the Victor Valley Teachers Association
concerning the teachers' preparation periods, non-student
wor ki ng days, and release time for negotiations;

(2) Denying the Victor Valley Teachers Association
the right to represent the enployees by failing and refusing to
meet and negotiate in good faith concerning the teachers'
preparation periods, instructional time, non-student working
days, and release time for negotiations.
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(3) Interfering with enployees in the exercise of
rights guaranteed by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act
by failing and refusing to neet and negotiate with the Victor
Val | ey Teachers Association concerning these subjects.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLI Cl ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

(1) Upon request, meet and negotiate with the
exclusive representative concerning the teachers' preparation
time, non-student working days, and release tine for
negoti ations.

(2) Reinstate the teachers' preparation periods in
effect prior to January 3, 1984, until such time as the parties
reach agreement or negotiate through conpletion of the
statutory inpasse procedure concerning the subject matter of
the unilateral change. However, the status quo ante shall not
be restored if, subsequent to the District's actions, the
parties have, on their own initiative, reached agreenent or
negotiated through conpletion of the inpasse procedure
concerning the preparation periods.

(3) Grant to each of the enployees harned by the
uni l ateral change the amount of time off which corresponds to
the nunber of extra hours worked as a result of the increase in
class tine following January 2, 1984, and as a result of the
elimnation of two non-student working days prior to the

commencenment of classes in September 1984. Should the parties

61



fail to reach a satisfactory accord as to the manner in which
such time off will be granted or if an individual is no |onger
in the District's enploy, then such enployees will be granted
monetary conpensation commensurate with the additional hours
wor ked. However, if subsequent to the District's unlawful
action, the parties have, on their own initiative, reached
agreement or negotiated through the conpletion of the statutory
I mpasse procedure concerning these subjects, then l[iability for
conpensatory time off or back pay shall term nate at that
point. Any nonetary paynment shall include interest at the rate
of ten (10) percent per annum

(4) Wthin ten (10) workdays of service of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all school sites and all other
work |ocations where notices to enployees are customarily
pl aced, copies of the notice attached hereto as an appendi X.
The notice must be signed by an authorized agent of the
District indicating that the District will conply with the
terms of this order. Such posting shall be maintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shall be taken to insure that the notice is not reduced in

size, altered, defaced or covered by any other material.

(5 Upon issuance of a final decision nmake witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with this Oder to
the Los Angel es Regional Director of the Public Enploynment

Rel ations Board in accordance with his/her instructions.
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I T IS FURTHER ORDERED all other allegations in the charge
and conpl aint are hereby DI SM SSED

Pursuant to California Adm ni strative Code, title 8,
part 111, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and O der shall
becone final on February 19, 1985, unless a party files a
tinmely statenment of exceptions. |n accordance with the rules,
the statenent of exceptions should identify by page citation or
exhibit nunber the portions of the record relied upon for such
exceptions. See California Adm nistrative Code title 8,
part 111, section 32300. Such statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nmust be actually received by the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board at its headquarters office in
Sacranmento before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on
February 19, 1985, or sent by telegraph or certified United
States mail, postmarked not later than the last day for filing
in order to be tinely filed. See California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, part |11, section 32135. Any statenent of
exceptions and supporting brief nust be served concurrently

with its filing upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of

service shall be filed with the Board itself. See California
Adm ni strative Code, title 8, part Ill, sections 32300 and
32305.

Dated: January 28, 1985

VARTI N EASSLER
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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